SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Discretionary Review
Full Analysis
HEARING DATE JULY 18, 2013

Date: July 11, 2013

Case No.: 2012.0036D

Project Address: ~ 2445-2449 LARKIN STREET

Fermit Application: 2012.09.04.8875

Zoning: RH-3 [Residential House, Three-Family]
40-X Height and Bulk District

Block/Lot: 0524/003

Project Sponsor:  Tyson Dirksen
2447 Larkin Street

San Francisco, CA 94109
Kate Conrrer — (415) 575-6914
kate.conner@sfgov.org

Staff Contact:

Recommendation:  Take Discretionary Review and approve with modifications.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposal is to raise the existing three-unit building by approximately 6’-2 and make the following
alterations: insert a new three-car garage; add a rear basement level; horizontally expand the penthouse level;
construct new decks at the rear; and make interior alterations. Although there is no change in overall building
depth, the existing decks at the rear are being reconstructed and reduced in depth. Variances from Planning
Code Sections 134 (rear yard), 135 (open space), and 188 (expansion of a noncomplying structure) were granted
by the Zoning Administrator at a public hearing on February 27, 2013. Although the building is being raised

by approximately 6'-2", due to compression of the upper floors, the height of the building will only ir:crease by
3'3/4".

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE

The project is located on the west side of Larkin Street, between Filbert and Greenwick Streets, Block
0524, Lot 003. The subject property is located within the RH-3 (Residential House, Three Family) District
and the 40-X Height and Bulk District. The subject property is 22.5 feet wide and 97 feet deep, and
steeply slopes down to the rear. The property is developed with a three-family five-story dwelling.

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD

The area surrounding the project site is residential in use and residentially zoned. Properties directly
across Larkin Street are zoned RH-3 and are developed with two-family and single-family residences.
There is another three family residence at the northeast corner of Filbert and Larkin Streets. The zoning
changes to a RM-2 (Residential Mixed, Moderate Density) District at the southeast corner of Greenwich
and Larkin Streets. On the same side of Larkin as the subject property, the zoning is RH-3 and the
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July 18, 2013 2445-2449 Larkin Street

properties are primarily developed with five and seven-unit buildings, aside from denser buildings
located at the corners of Filbert and Greenwich Streets and the DR Requestor’s home at 2451 Larkin Street
which has three residential units.

The Alice Marble Tennis Courts are located across Greenwich Street to the northeast of the subject
property. Southwest of the subject property (at Polk and Filbert Streets) is the northernm:ost section of the

Polk Street Neighborhood Commercial District.

BUILDING PERMIT NOTIFICATION

TYPE o It i DR FILE DATE DR HEARING DATE
PERIOD DATES . FILING TO HEARING TIME
311 February 8, 2013 132 d
20 1 2 ayis
| Notice 30 days | March 10, 2013 March 8, 2013 July 18, 2013
HEARING NOTIFICATION
REQUIRED ACTUAL
TYPE REQUIRED NOTICE DATE ACTUAL NOTICE DATE
PERIOD PERIOD
Posted Notice 10 days July 8, 2013 July 8, 2013 10 days
| Mailed Notice 10 days July 8, 2013 July 8, 2013 10 days
PUBLIC COMMENT
SUPPORT OPPOSED NO POSITION
“Adjacent neighbor(s) ) E 1 1
Other rzeighbors on the
block or directly across 2
the street i |
| Neighborhood groups
DR REQUESTOR

Rahul Narang, 2451 Larkin Street, San Francisco. Mr. Narang resides at the residence directly to the north
of the subject property.

DR REQUESTOR’S CONCERNS AND PROPOSED ALTERNATIVES

i

Issue £1: The DR Requestor is concerned that the proposal adversely aifects light and privacy to his

not match his adjoining lightwell. The DR Requestor’s lightwell contains four windows which are
located at the stairway to the master bedroom, within the master bedroom, and in the master bathroom.
The DR Requestor has suggested providing a matching lightwell.

SAN FRANGISCO 2
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Issue #2: The DR Requestor is corcerned about the adverse effect the Project will have on light to his top
floor. The DR Requestor has suggested providing setbacks to lessen any potential shading.

Issue #3: The DR Requestor is concerned that the proposed solar panels may further impact the amount
of light that he receives to his property. Although the solar inrstallation’s location has not been
determined, the DR Requestor has requested that individual racks be installed to minimize the overall
height of the sloped assembly and that any solar installation be set back 3’-0” from his property line.

Issue #4: The DR Requestor is concerned about the potential for roof access and negative effects that roof
access may have on his property. He has requested that no additional parapets or roof access points be
added within 5’-0” of the northern property line without his corsent.

Issue #5: The DR Requestor is concerned that the required excavation may result in soil stability issues
and/or impacts to his foundation. The DR Requestor has requested that the Project Sponsor pay for all
shoring/underpinning as necessary.

Reference the Discretionary Review Application for additional information.  The Discretionary Review
Application is an attached document.

PROJECT SPONSOR'’S RESPONSE

Issue #1: The Project Sponsor states that the DR Requestor’s lightwell in question does rnot extend for the
eritire height of the building. The lightwell is provided at the upper fioor or:ly. Two of the windows
within the lightwell are frosted ard need only indirect light and one is a transom window. The lightwell
is narrow and measures only 3'-0” wide; thereby restricting the amount light to the windows which are
perpendicular to the property line. The window on the west wall is off of a stairway, the frosted window
on the east wall is off a bathroom, and the frosted window on the north wall leads to the master bedroom.
Although the master bedroom is habitable, there are other sources of natural light to the bedroom, other
than the frosted window, including two clerestory windows facing south, two clerestory windows facing
west, and a large skyliglh:t over ike master bedroom.

Issue #2: The Project proposes to raise the building approximately 6’-2”; however the ircrease to the
overall height of the building is only 3’- %” due to compression of the top two stories floor-to-floor
heights. The approximate 3'-0” increase in building height will only cause a minimal reduction of light to
the DR Requestor’s building, allowed under the Residential Design Guidelines. The DR Requestor’s
home has numerous sources of light from skylights and clerestory windows, and the increased height
will have only a miriimal effect on the availability of light to the DR Requestor’s property.

Issue #3: The solar panel positioning has not been finalized. The proposed solar panel positioning is
addressed in a sun study undertaken by the Project Sponsor (DR Requestor Response Exhibit D) and the
proposed positioning does not cause extra shading.

Issue #4: The proposal does not include a roof deck on top of the fifth story. This feature was removed
after the DR Requestor expressed concerns about privacy during the pre-application meeting.

SAN FRANCISCO 3
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Issue #5: The proposal does not require as much excavation as indicated in the DR application. The
proposal requires two areas of excavation, each of approximately 6’-0”. The majority of the new
foundation will be at or near the existing foundation grade. Also, after the DR Requestor expressed
concerns about the foundation, the original floor plan was altered and ceiling heights reduced to
minimize the necessity of excavation work along the northern property line.

After discussion with the DR Requestor, a “Letter Agreement” was drafted to address many of his
concerns including the roof deck on top of the fifth story, setting back solar panels, and other roof-top
equipment. The Project Sponsor agreed to pay for any shoring and underpinning deemed necessary by
the Project Sponsor’s team. However, in this agreement, the Project Sponsor’s team would have to declare
the work to the DR Requestor’s property necessary. Work would not be paid for by the Project Sponsor
unless his engineering team agreed with the DR Requestor’s structural engineering team’s concerns. This
last point has been the only issue of disagreement. The Project Sponsor has also offered to add the DR
Requestor as an additionally insured party for the Project’s Wrap-up Insurance.

PROJECT ANALYSIS

The Department agrees with the DR Requestor that the southeast lightwell at the top story should be
matched by the Project Sponsor. Planning staff overlooked this lightwell in initial reviews. Once alerted
to this issue, the Department requested that it be matched by a depth of 3'-0”per standard procedure. All
other lightwells on the DR Requestor’s property are being matched accordingly. The sponsor does not
wish to make this change to his plans at this stage of review, and as such, the Department is requesting
the Commission to require this revision.

Soil stability issues are the purview of the Department of Building Inspection. A geotechnical report was
prepared by a licensed engineer, Murray Engineers Inc. as part of the environmental case 2012.0036E.
Solar installations are handled ministerially and are not reviewed by the Planning Departmeni unless
placed on elevating structures. To the Department’s knowledge, the proposed solar installation would
not consist of additional structural support and would therefore not be reviewed by Planning staff.

The proposed Project consists of excavation, garage installation, deck construction, lightwell infill, and
vertical and horizontal additions. Although there are multiple scopes of work, the overall building depth
is not increasing and the overall building height is increasing by approximately 3’-07. It is
understandable that there may be some reduction in the amount of light to adjacent neighbors; however,
the Department maintains that with the exception of the southeast lightwell, the DR Requestor’s loss of
light is minimal and consistent with what is to be expected in a dense urban environment. Nonetheless,
the Department still recommends that the DR Requestor’s southeast lightwell should be matched by the
Project Sponsor up to a depth of three feet. With this proposed modification, the Department would be
able to support the project as proposed.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

On May 25, 2012, the Project was determined to be exempt from the California Environmental Quality
Act (“CEQA”) as a Class 1 Categorical Exemption under CEQA as described in the determination
contained in the Planning Department files for this Project;

SAN FRANCISCO 4
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RESIDENTIAL DESIGN TEAM REVIEW

The Residential Design Team: reviewed the proposal and determined that based on the size of the
southern adjacent property’s light court, the proposal to fill in the subject property’s light well to the
second story is supported because there is a negligible effect on the adjacent property’s access to light.
With regard to the north light wells, the RDT supported filling in the light well at the second story but
would like to see the lightwell matched at the fifth story. The RDT supports the proposed horizontal
expansion of the perithouse leaving an 8-0” front setback at the fifth story because the building retains a
stepping pattern along the block face and the fifth floor will be minimally visible from the public right-of-
way. The RDT also stated that soil stability issues were the jurisdiction of the Department of Building
Inspection.

Under the Commission’s pending DR Reform Legislation, this project would be referred to the
Commission, as this project involves construction that does not match a neighbor’s existing lightwell.
If the lightwell were to be matched by a depth of 3’-0”, this project would not be referred to the
Planning Commission.

BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION

Take DR and approve the building permit with the following modifications:

¢ Match the rorthern neighbor’s southeastern lightwell to a depth of three feet.

RECOMMENDATION: Do not take DR and approve the project as proposed.

Attachments:

Block Book Map

Sanborn Map

Zoning Map

Aerial Photographs

Site Photograph

Section 311 Notice

DR Application

DR Application Exhibit A: Photographs

DR Application Exhibit B: Planning Department Email

DR Application Exhibit C: Lighting Impacts

Response to DR Application dated July 1, 2013

Response to DR Application- Exhibit A: Neighborhood Compatibility Study
Kesponse to DR Application — Exhibit B: Reduced Plans

Response to DR Application- Exhibit C: Photographs

Response to DR Application — Exhibit D: Light Impacts

Response to DR Application — Exkibit E: “Letter Agreement”
Response to DR Application — Exhibit F: Emails with DR Requestor
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Design Review Checklist

NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTER (PAGES 7-10)

QUESTION

The visual character is: (check one)
Defined X
Mixed

Comments: The area surrounding the project site is residential in use and residentially zoned. Many are
Victorian-era buildings constructed in the early 20" century. There are a few mid-century residential
buildings scatted throughout the area. The residential density varies from single-family to apartment-
houses.

SITE DESIGN (PAGES 11 - 21)

_ _ ~ QUESTION | YES | NO | N/A
Topography (page 11) =i b &
Does the building respect the topography of the site and the surrounding area? L X
Is the building placed on its site so it responds to its position on the block and to X
the placement of surrounding buildings? o _ |
Front Setback (pages 12 - 15) : FRIER
Does the front setback provide a pedestrian scale and enhance the street? | X
In areas with varied front setbacks, is the building designed to act as transition| X
Ibetween adjacent buildings and to unify the overall streetscape? -

Does the building provide landscaping in the front setback? - X -

Side Spacing (page 15) B B B

Does the building respect the ex1stmg pattern of side spacmv? _ | X

Rear Yard (pages16-17) _

Is the building articulated to minimize impacts on light to adjacent properties? X

Is the building articulated to minimize impacts on privacy to adjacent properties? | X

(Views (page 18) N it

Does the project protect major public views fi s from public spaces7 , X

Special Building Locations (pages 19 - 21) B < |_m~#r

[s greater visual emphasis provided for corner bulldmﬂs7 X

Is the building facade designed to enhance and complement adjacent public X
spaces? - , |

Is the building artlculated to mmlmlze impacts on light to ad]acent cottaaes'? _ i X

Comments: The proposed addition does not affect the existing front setback. The existing front

setback is landscaped and provides a pedestrian scale at the street. The project includes lightwell fill-in at
both the northern and southern side property lines. After consideration by the Residential Design Tean,
two of the three proposed lightwell fill ins were determined to have negligible effect on the adjacent

SAN FRANGISCO 6
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property’s access to light; however, the DR Requestor’s existing southeasterr: lightwell should be matched

to a depth of three feet to adequately preserve the light to the DR Requestor’s windows.

BUILDING SCALE AND FORM (PAGES 23 - 30)

QUESTION YES | NO | N/A
Building Scale (pages 23 -27) R '
Is the building’s height and depth compatible with the existing building scale at X
Is the building’s height and depth compatible with the existing building scale at X
the mid-block open space? B |
Building Form (pages 28 - 30) T
Is the building’s form compatible with that of surrounding buildings? X
[s the buildirg’s facade width compatible with those found on surrounding X
buildings? ] - -
Are the building’s proportions compatible with those found on surrounding X
buildings? ) .
Is the building’s roofline compatible with those found on surrounding buildings? X |
Comments: The proposed fifth floor expansion will be setback 8-0” from the front building wall,

which retains a stepping pattern along the block face, and results in a minimally visible fifth floor from

the public right-of-way.

ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES (PAGES 31 - 41)

- QUESTION YES | NO |N/A
Building Entrances (pages 31 -33) - £
Does the building entrance enhance the connection between the public realm of
| the street and sidewalk and the private realm of the building? | x
Does the location of the building entrance respect the existing pattern of building X
entrances? - N
Is the building’s front porch compatible with existing porches of surrounding X
buildings? B -
Are utility panels located so they are not visible on the front building wall or on X
the sidewalk? B - - )
Bay Windows (page34) B B B i
Are the length, height and type of bay windows compatible with those found on X
surrounding buildings? B
Garages (pages 34 - 37) - ~ | |
Is the garage structure detailed to create a visually interesting street frontage? X B
Are the design and placement of the garage entrance and door compatible with X
‘the building and the surrounding area? B o -
{ Is the width of the garage entrance minimized? ) X - -
Is the placement of the curb cut coordinated to maximize on-street parking? X
SAN FRANGISCO 7
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‘Rooftop Architectural Features (pages 38 - 41)

Is the stair penthouse designed to minimize its visibility from the street?

Are the parapets compatible with the overall building proportions and other |
building elements?

Are the dormers compatible with the architectural character of surrounding
buildings?

Are the windscreens designed to minimize impacts on the building’s design and
on light to adjacent buildings?

Comments:  There is a precedent in the area for garage installations. The garage door has been

minimized to a width of eight feet. Both adjacent neighbors have garages. The entrance design and

location are being preserved and the entire building is being lifted.

BUILDING DETAILS (PAGES 43 - 48)

QUESTION

NO

N/A

Architectural Details (pages 43 - 44)

Are the placement and scale of architectural details compatible with the building
and the surrounriding area?

Windows (pages 44 - 46)

E

Do the windows contribute to the architectural character of the building and the
neighborhood?

Are the proportion and size of the windows related to that of existing buildings in
(the neighborhood?

Are the window features designed to be compatible with the building’s
architectural character, as well as other buildings in the neighborhood?

Are the window materials compatible with those found on surrounding buildings,
especially on facades visible from the street?

Exterior Materials (pages 47 - 48)

rj-\re the type, finish and quality of the building’s materials compatible with those
04 % q y g p
used in the surrounding area?

Are the building’s exposed walls covered and finished with quality materials that
lare compatible with the front facade and adjacent buildings?

Are the building’s materials properly detailed and appropriately applied?

Comments: The proposed project will utilize high quality materials compatible with the existing

architecture of the building.

KC: G:\DQCUMENTS\ Northeast Cases and BPA\DR's\2445-2449 Larkin Street\DR - Full Analysis .doc

SAN FRANGISCO
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Aerial Photo
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1650 Mission Street Suite 400 San Francisco. CA 94103

NOTICE OF BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION (SECTION 311)

On September 4, 2012, the Applicant named below filed Building Permit Application No. 2012.09.04.8875 (Alteration)
with the City and County of San Francisco.

CONTACT INFORMATION PROJECT SITE INFORMATION

Applicant: Tyson Dirksen Project Address: 2445-2449 Larkin Street
Address: 2447 Larkin Street Cross Streets: Greenwich Street

City, State: San Francisco, CA 94109 Assessor's Block /Lot No.:  0524/003

| Telephone: (650) 339-3376 Zoning Districts: RH-3 /40-X

Under San Francisco Planning Code Section 311, you, as a property owner or resident within 150 feet of this proposed
project, are being notified of this Building Permit Application. You are not obligated to take any action. For more
information regarding the proposed work, or to express concerns about the project, please contact the Applicant above or
the Planner named below as soon as possible. If you believe that there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances
associated with the project, you may request the Planning Commission to use its discretionary powers to review this
application at a public hearing. Applications requesting a Discretionary Review hearing must be filed during the 30 day
review period, prior to the close of business on the Expiration Date shown below, or the next business day if that date is
on a week-end or a legal holiday. If no Requests for Discretionary Review are filed, this project will be approved by the
Planning Department after the Expiration Date.

PROJECT SCOPE

[ 1 DEMOLITION and/or [ 1] NEW CONSTRUCTION or [ ] ALTERATION

[X] VERTICAL EXTENSION [ 1] CHANGE # OF DWELLING UNITS [X] FACADE ALTERATION(S)

[ ] HORIZ. EXTENSION (FRONT) [ 1 HORIZ. EXTENSION (SIDE) [X] HORIZ. EXTENSION (REAR)

PROJECT FEATURES EXISTING CONDITION PROPOSED
CONDITION

BUILDING USE ... Three family dwelling ....................No Change

FRONT SETBACK ... APProX. 77-5" oo No Change

SIDE SETBACKS  .imipmmesetinimpecsmesmmtbommisssemmmym - NON@ ... assvsssses " .....No Change

BUILDING DEPTH ..., Approx. 73'-0" .o, No Change

REAR YARD ......ccooooiiiiii e 114" e 13-5"

HEIGHTOF BUILDING ... Approx. 36 feet ...l Approx. 39 feet

NUMBER OF STORIES .........cccoooiieeoeece e, B...... S i e i 5 with basement

NUMBER OF DWELLING UNITS ..............ocooiviiiiis 3 U S ——— 3

NUMBER OF OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES .............. ... R A e e 3

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposal is to raise the existing three-unit building by approximately 6’-2” in order to make the following alterations:
insert a new three-car garage; add a rear basement level; horizontally expand the penthouse level; construct new decks at
the rear; and make interior alterations. Although there is no change in the building depth, the existing decks at the rear
are being reconstructed and reduced in depth. This project requires variances from Planning Code Sections 134 (rear
yard) 135 (open space), and 188 (expansion of a noncomplying structure), which will be noticed separately at a later date.

PLANNER’S NAME: Kate Conner
_ 7// & / 13
PHONE NUMBER: (415) 575-6914 DATE OF THIS NOTICE:

EMAIL: Kate.conner@sfgov.org EXPIRATION DATE: 3/v/)3
7 7




NOTICE OF BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION
GENERAL INFORMATION ABOUT PROCEDURES

Reduced copies of the site plan and elevations (exterior walls), and floor plans (where applicable) of the proposed project,
including the position of any adjacent buildings, exterior dimensions, and finishes, and a graphic reference scale, have been
included in this mailing for your information. Please discuss any questions with the project Applicant listed on the reverse.
You may wish to discuss the plans with your neighbors and neighborhood association or improvement club, as they may
already be aware of the project. Inmediate neighbors to the project, in particular, are likely to be familiar with it.

Any general questions concerning this application review process may be answered by the Planning Information Center at
1660 Mission Street, 1st Floor (415/ 558-6377) between 8:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. Please phone the Planner listed on the reverse of
this sheet with questions specific to this project.

If you determine that the impact on you from this proposed development is significant and you wish to seek to change the
proposed project, there are several procedures you may use. We strongly urge that steps 1 and 2 be taken.

1. Seek a meeting with the project sponsor and the architect to get more information, and to explain the project's impact on
you and to seek changes in the plans.

2. Call the nonprofit organization Community Boards at (415) 920-3820, or online at www.communityboards.org for a
facilitated discussion in a safe and collaborative environment through mediation. Community Boards acts as a neutral
third party and has, on many occasions, helped parties reach mutually agreeable solutions.

3. Where you have attempted, through the use of the above steps, or other means, to address potential problems without
success, call the assigned project planner whose name and phone number are shown at the lower left corner on the
reverse side of this notice, to review your concerns.

If, after exhausting the procedures outlined above, you still believe that exceptional and extraordinary circumstances exist, you
have the optior: to request that the Planning Commission exercise its discretionary powers to review the project. These powers
are reserved for use in exceptional and extraordinary circumstances for projects, which generally conflict with the City's General
Plan and the Priority Policies of the Planning Code; therefore the Commission exercises its discretion with utiost restraint. This
procedure is called Discretionary Review. If you believe the project warrants Discretionary Review by the Planning Commission
over the permit application, you must make such request within 30 days of this notice, prior to the Expiration Date shown on
the reverse side, by completing an application (available at the Planning Department, 1660 Mission Street. 1st Floor, or on-line
at www.sfplanning.org). You must submit the application to the Planning Information Center (PIC) during the hours between
8:00 am. and 5:00 p.m., with all required materials, and a check, for each Discretionary Review request payable to the
Planning Department. To determine the fee for a Discretionary Review, please refer to the Planning Department Fee Schedule
available at www.sfplannirg.org or at the PIC located at 1660 Mission Street, First Floor, San Francisco. For questions related to
the Fee Schedule, please call the PIC at (415) 558-6377. If the project includes multi building permits, i.e. demolition and new
construction, a separate request for Discretionary Review must be submitted, with all required materials and fee, for each
permit that you feel will have an impact on you. Incomplete applications will not be accepted.

If no Discretionary Review Applications have been filed within the Notification Period, the Planning Department will approve
the application and forward it to the Department of Building Inspection for its review.

BOARD OF APPEALS

An appeal of the approval (or denial) of the permit application by the Planning Department or Planning Commission may be
made to the Board of Appeals within 15 days after the permit is issued (or denied) by the Superintendent of the Department of
Building Inspection. Submit an application form in person at the Board's office at 1650 Mission Street, 3rd Floor, Room 304. For
further information about appeals to the Board of Appeals, including their current fees, contact the Board of Appeals at (415)
575-6880.



Application for Discretionary Review

00300

‘
| case numseR |
| For Staft Use oniy |
| = LS

APPLICATION FOR
Discretionary Review
1. Owner/Applicant Information

i DR APPLICANT'S NAME.
Rahul Narang

DR APPLICANT'S ADDRESS ZIP CODE. TECEPHONE,
12451 Larkin St. 94109 « )

. PROPERTY OWNER WHO IS DOING THE PROJECT ON WHICH YOU ARE REQUESTING DISCRETIONARY REVIEW NAME:
Tyson, Katrina, John and Emily Dirksen (The Larkin Street Residences, LLC)

ADDRESS "ZIP CODE! "V TELEPHONE;
2447 Larkin St. 94109 (650 y 339-3376

CONTACT FOR DR APPLICATION:

Same as Above I::b(

JE
2451 Larkin St.
E MAIL ADDRESS
rahulnarang7@gmail.com ‘

ZIP CODE: TELEPHONE:

194109 )

2. Location and Classification
T I———
2445-2449 Larkin St.

CROSS STREETS.
Greenwich St.

ZiP CODE:

94109

ASSESSORS BLOCK/LOT: | LOT DIMENSIONS:  { LOT AREA ZONING DISTRICT: HEIGHT/BULK DISTRICT.

10524 /003 22.5%97.219' 218723 RH-3 40-x

3. Project Description

Please check ali that apply

Change of Use [1  Change of Hours []  New Construction [J  Alterations X Demolition (] ~ Other [J

Additions to Building: Rear[X  FrontX]  Height (X  Side Yard [J

. . Three family dwelling
FPresent or Previous Use:

Rropored\Use: Three family dwelling

2012.09.04.8875
Building Permit Application No. 20 Date Filed: 9/4/12

~)



4. Actions Prior to a Discretionary Review Request

( Prior Action

T YES NO
Have you discussed this project with the permit applicant? X [

Did you discuss the project wit;lzwe Planning Department permit review planner? > _? 1 ]
Did you pa.r-t;pate in outside mediation on this case? ] i ljj

5. Changes Made to the Project as a Resuit of Mediation

If you have discussed the project with: the applicant, planning staff or gone through mediation, please
summarize the result, including any changes there were made to the proposed project.
No mediation has occurred, but concerns have been brought to the project sponsors' attention and they said

they will look into how they can address them.

- SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTMENT v 08.07 2012



. Application for Discretionary Review
|

CASE NUMBER : e 1 > ‘,'f ;
ForStaftUseonly | A lf";

Discretionary Review Request

In the space below and on separate paper, if necessary, please present facts sufficient to answer each question.

1. What are the reasons for requesting Discretionary Review? The project meets the minimum standards of the
Planning Code. What are the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances that justify Discretionary Review of
the project? How does the project conflict with the City’s General Plan or the Planning Code’s Priority Policies or
Resider:tial Design Guidelines? Please be specific and site specific sections of the Residential Design Guidelines.

See attached o

2. The Residential Design Guidelines assume some impacts to be reasonable and expected as part of construction.
Please explain how this project would cause unreasonable impacts. If you believe your property, the property of
others or the reighborhood would be adversely affected, please state who would be affected, and how:

See attached

3. Whatalternatives or changes to the proposed project, beyond the changes (if any) already made would respond to
the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances and reduce the adverse effects noted above in question #1?

See attached




10

Applicant’s Affidavit

Under penalty of perjury the following declarations are made:

a: The undersigned is the owner or authorized agent of the owner of this property.
b: The information presented is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

c: The other information or applications may be required.

~ 5\

W

-

o

ﬁ:m

@“V\“i* W

Signature:

‘:iﬁ— - Date:

Print name, and indicate whether owner, or authorized agent:

Owner / Authorized Agent (circle one)

SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTMENT V.08.07.2012

e
Py

L



CASE NUMBER
| For 5tat Use only

Discretionary Review Application
Submittal Checklist

Applications submitted to the Planning Department must be accompanied by this checklist and all required
materials. The checklist is to be completed and signed by the applicant or authorized agent.

DR APPLICATION

Photocopy of this completed application

HEABD DR

Photographs that illustrate your concerns

Convenant or Deed Restrictions 5
Check payable to Planning Dept. =
Letter of authorization for agent 1

Other: Section Plan, Detail drawings (i.e. windows, door entries, trim),
Specifications (for cleaning, repair, etc.) and/or Product cut sheets for new
. elements (i.e. windows, doors)

NOTES:

[J Required Material.

& Optional Material.

O Two sets of original labels and one copy of addresses of adjacent property owners and owners of property across street.

For Department Use Only
Application regeived by Planning Department:

E:—: L Date: 2 e \‘7>

1



DR | 2445-2449 Larkin St.

12.00340

Discretionary Review application for
2445-2449 tLarkin St.
Block: 0524 Lot: 003
Fermit Application # 2012.09.04.8875
Date: March 7, 2013

1. What are the reasons for requesting Discretionary Review? The project meets the minimum
standards of the Planning Code. What are the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances
that justify Discretionary Review of the project? How does the project conflict with the City’s
General Plan or the Planning Code’s Priority Policies or Residential Design Guidelines? Please
be specific and site specific sections of the Residential Design Guidelines.

s See RDG, pg. 16. "articulate the building to minimize impacts on light and privacy to
adjacent properties” and lighting impacts at 2451 Larkin (see Exhibit A, attached):
a.Windows in the stairwell leading to the master bedroom, top and exit window
in the master bedroom, top floor siting room and main stairwell will all have
lighting impacts as a result of the increased building height.
b.Solar panel positioning on roof may impact lighting as well, but the positioning
has not yet be determined.
c. Roof access is not indicated on the plans, but may also have an impact.
¢ Proposed new construction may require excavation up to 9’ 6” (please see Exhibit B,
attached) and poses soil stability issues and potential affect to my foundation. Due to
the close proximity of our hores, the proposed plan offers no assurance on the method
and impact due to new excavation.

2. The Residential Design Guidelines assume some impacts to be reasonable and expected as
part of construction. Please explain how this project would cause unreasoriable impacts. If
you believe your property, the property of others or the neighborhood would be adversely
affected, please state who would be affected, and how:

» The lighting impacts at 2451 Larkin St. are multiple and will affect many areas (see
above and Exhibit C).
3. What alternatives or changes to the proposed project, beyond the changes (if any) already
made would respond to the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances and reduce the
adverse effects noted above in question #1?
¢ Re: lighting concerns, I'd like the design to be altered to limit the adverse impact, including
using setbacks and shared light wells where applicable.

s Re: solar panels request that they be individual racks to minimize the overall height of the
sloped assembly and that that they cannot be installed within 3' of the North property line.

e Re:roof access, if it is required, | would like no additional parapets or roof access points to
be added within 5' of the North property line without my consent.

e Re:foundation concerns, | request that the project sponsor pay for all shoring/underpinning
as necessary.

1%
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Evhibir ® )_Da: 244G-344G Lo <+

frosm

From: Monica Pereira/ CTYPLN/SFGOV

Recipients: Brett Bollinger/CTYPLN/SFGOV@SFGOV
Subject: . question Fw: Excavation depthRe: Additional fee ($812) for 2447 Larkin Street project
Date: 08:19:21 AM Yesterday

Brett - this is very border line. Do you recommend a assign this project to EP planner for review? I bring
you the file in minute.

Monica Cristina Pereira
Environmential Planner

San Francisco Planning Department
Environmental Planning

1650 Mission Street, Suite 400

San Francisco, CA 94103-2479
T:415.575.9107

F:415.558.6409

www.sfplanning.org

- Forwarded by Monica Pereira/CTYPLN/SFGOV on 01/12/2012 08:18 AM —-

Tyson Dirksen

<tyson@d8development.com To Monica.Pereira@sfgov.org
>

01/11/2012 04:51 PM

cc

Subject Re: Excavation depthRe: Additional fee ($812) for 2447
Larkin Street project

Hi Monica,

The deepest level of excavation, based on submitted drawings, will be 9' 6".

The additional check for $812 was dropped off this afternoon

Thanks for your assistance!

Kind regards,

Tyson Dirksen

D8 Development

2121 Taylor St, #3

San Francisco, CA 94133

T: 650.339.3376

F: 650.741.1562

tyson(@d8development.com

On Jan 12, 2012, at 10:18 AM, Monica.Pereira@sfgov.org wrote:
Tyson - I am not able to tell the depth of excavation for your project
based on the submitted drawings. Will you please let me know what would
the deepest level the site would be excavated? Iam looking for feet not
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EXhI%bIT @ DR 2445-2449 Larkin St.
11 pages

Lighting Impacts
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Exhibit C DR 9445-2449 Larkin St.

Nat light at arkin will be impact
as a result of construction at 2445-2449 Larkin

|
i

- See Residential Design Guidelines page 16 re:
- lighting impact
< Al chotos taken at 10:30 am

- Areas of impact include:

. Wiindow in stairwell leading to/from the master bedroom
E . Wi;hdows in master bedroom
~ « Window above main stairwell

- Window in sitting room on the top floor
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DR 5445-2449 Larkin St.

Exhibit C
{

!
|

Interior view of window in
stairwe /fro aster bedroom

{r3-a

I Ihight received
| through this window
| will be impacted.

:; It is the only natural
— | light source for this
e - | stairwell.

| 1
§ el 2
- e - 3
N i _— =
- | = REC e
i | 3 1 5
e | : J . 8
\ ! 1 ¥
k ] _ o 1
| ) B bl I
B T - {

Close up of window

View from top of stairs



Exhibit C

ror MK

stairwell leadi maste

N

Z
|
|

Q.

12
DR 2445

-2449 Larkin St.

]

through these
window will be
impacted

Suggest adding

to the plans

| The light received

matching light well

' Close prof window at top of

stoirwelf leading to/from master

1 >

e

View of window to-master from
==<z:npeighbors currentroof’ " .




12.00360

Exhibit C DR 2445-2449 Larkin St.

Exterior view of fop master bedroom windows

1y
i

T

_.I...q-—*‘:
— r-'-"' »

| __“ The light received
~ | through these
windows will be
impacted

dei,

View of window to-master from neighbors-current roof
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Exhibit C DR 2445-2449 Larkin St.
n r edroom windows

y
|
— | The light received
through these
windows will be oo
 impacted

, “ A 3'" I.'m m,;., R

Vlew of window from cem‘er of mc:rs’rerbedreom
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Exhibit C | DR 2445-2449 Larkin St.

Exterior view of window above main stairweail

B i

E T light recelved
B through this window

| will be impacted




Exhioit C DR 2445-2449 Larkin St.

The light received
through this window
will be impacted

View of window above main stairwell from the stairwe
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Exhibit C DR 2445-2449 Larkin St.

ght from window above main stairwell
f fiiters down the stairwell

. @l WED | (!

View from the top of the stairwell down into it




Exhibit C

Q

i

View. from corner of sitting room.
~ Stairwell is in the background.

DR 2445-2449 Larkin St.

A%

10



Exhibit C DR 2445-2449 Larkin St.

iew of the window in the top floor siifi m

The light received
through this window
will be impacted

View from corner of room



SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

RESPONSE TO DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

Case No.: 12.0036D

Building Permit No,: 2012.09.04.8675
Address: 2445-2449 Larkin St.

Project Sponsor's Name: 1Yson Dirksen

Telephone No.: (415) 624-3206 (for Planning Department to contact)

i Given the concerns of the DR requester and other concerned parties, why do you
feel your proposed project should be approved? (If you are not aware of the
issues of concern to the DR requester, please meet the DR requester in addition
e reviewing the attached DR application.

See attached

2. What alternatives or changes to the proposed project are you willing to make in
order to address the concerns of the DR requester and other concerned parties?
if you have already changed the project to meet neighborhood concerns, please
explain those changes. Indicate whether the changes were made before filing
your application with the City or after filing the application.

See attached

3. If you are not willing to change the proposed project or pursue other alternatives,
please state why you feel that your project would not have any adverse effect on
the surrounding properties. Please explain your needs for space or other
personal requirements that prevent you from making the changes requested by
the DR requester.

See attached

www.sfplanning.org

1650 Mission St,
Suite 400

San Francisco,
CA 94103-2479

Receplion
415.558.6378

Fax
415.558.6409

Planning
Information:
415.558.6377



if you have any additional information that is not covered by this application,
please feel free to attach additional sheets to this form.

4. Please supply the following information about the proposed project and the
existing improvements on the property.

Number of Existing Proposed

Dwelling units (only one kitchen per unit —additional

. - : 3 3
kitchens count as additional units) .....................
Occupied stories (all levels with habitable rooms) ... 5 5
Basement levels (may include garage or windowless
StOTAGE FOOMIS) ©.oeviiiititiit e e L
Parking spaces (Off-Street) ................................ 0 3
Bedrooms ... ... 3 d
Gross square footage (floor area from exterior wall to
exterior walt), not including basement and parking areas.... e 6,686
Height ...... Approx 36' Approx 39'
BUIIAING DEPN - Approx 73" No Change

Owner Occupied - 2447 & 2449
Most recent rent received (if any) ........................... $1,940 for 2445 Larkin
Owner Occupied - 2447 & 2449
Projected rents after completion of project ............... $4,500 for 2445 Larkin
Current value of property ...........coooiviiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnne. 31,720,000
Projected value (sale price) after completion of project
$3,000,000

(FKNOWN) Lo

| attest that the above information is true to the best of my knowiedge.

//—'
/ 4 - M July 1, 2013 Tyson H. Dirksen

Signature Date Name (please print)

SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT



Tvson H. Dirksen

2447 Larkin Street. San I'rancisco, C\ 94109
Tel 415.624.3206 = Cell 650.339.3376

Fax 650.741.1562 :: tyson{w d8development.com

July 1, 2013

President Rodney Fong

San Prancisco Planning Department
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400

San Francisco, CA 94103

R 2445 Larkin Street — Response to Discretionary Review
Planning Case Number 12.00361>
Building Permit Application Number 2012.09.04.8875

Dear President Fong and Commissioners:

My parents, (John & Emily Dirksen), my wife (Katrina Dirksen), and I
(Tyson Dirksen) own 2445-2449 Larkin Street (“the Property”). My wife and 1
reside in 2447 Larkin Street with our two children and my parents reside in
2449 Larkin Street when they are in San Francisco. My five siblings and their
tamilies also stay at 2449 Larkin Street when they arc in San Francisco. Our
good triends, Jeft and Andria Sato, reside in 2445 Larkin Street.

We have worked hard and in good faith to consult our neighbors and
the Planning Department to craft a project that the neighborhood is
comfortable with and the Planning Department can support. This has resulted
in a project that proposes to update the structural integrity of the building,
insert a new three-car garage, and open the rear facade to the beautiful views of
the San Francisco Golden Gate bridge, while modestly expanding the existing
building envelope, only increasing the height of the building by 3 feet, and
significantly sets back the top stoty from the front and the rear of the lot.
Despite working diligently with the Planning Department and extensively
reaching out to neighbors to achieve a design that (1) worked for our family, (2)
was supported by the entire neighborhood, and (3) was supported by the
Planning Department, we were unable to satisfy our neighbors at 2451-2453
Larkin Street, the Discretionary Review Requester (“DR Kequestet™).

The proposed project is consistent with the Residential Design
Guidelines and the character of the neighborhood. The DR Requester docs not
identify any exceptional or extraordinary circumstances that justify modification
to the proposed project. We request that the Commission decline to take
Discretionary Review and approve the Project as proposed.
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vson H. Dirksen
2447 Larkin Street, San Francisco, C\ 94109
Tel 415.624.3206 :: Cell 650.339.3376

LARKIN lrax 650.741.1562 - tyson(a,d8development.com

SPONSOR RESPONSE TO QUESTION 1

A.  Light Impact: The project fully complies with the General Plan,
Priority Policies, and the Residential Design Guidelines (“RIDG™), although the
DR requester claims that the project is not in compliance with “RDG pg. 16,
‘articulate the building to minimize impacts on light and privacy to adjacent
properties” and lighting impacts at 2451 Larkin.”

The Project proposes to raise the building approximately 6 ft 3 inches to
accommodate for a new three-car garage but the Project compresses the top
two story-to-story heights in order to minimize the increase in building height
to only 3 ft %1 inches, thus minimizing the light impact on neighboring
buildings. This 3 feet increase in height will cause only a minimal reduction of
light to the DR Requester’s building, as onie can sce by the sun study in Exhibic
D. This minimal reduction in light is in line with what is stated on page 16 of
the RDG, “In arcas with a dense building pattern, some reduction of light to
the neighboring buildings can be expected with a building expansion.”
Furthermore, one can see from the photos in Exhibit C that 2451-2453 Larkin
St receives a lot of light through numerous skylights, high clerestories, and
stairwell windows. The numerous sources of light further reduce the impact of
small height increase.

In response to the DR Requester’s concerns about matching their top floor
South-West light well, it should be noted that this light well does not run the
entire height of the building and was only added in the building’s 2001 permit,
when their penthouse level was added. In this Southwest light well, two of the
windows are frosted, thus only needing indirect light, and, due to the light
well’s narrowness, only 3 feet wide, the perpendicular windows to the property
line only currently receive direct light for a short period of the day.
Additionally, the San Francisco Planning Department usually allows the first
floor of a light well to be filled in if the neighboring building’s adjacent rooms
are not habitable — 1.e. stairways, bathrooms, hallways, landings, closets, etc. In
this Southwest light well, the window on the West wall is off a stairway, the
frosted window on the East wall is off a bathroom, and the frosted window on
the North wall leads to the Master Bedroom. While a bedroom is obviously
habitable, there are numerous other sources of natural light in this master
bedroom: two clerestory windows facing South; two clerestory windows facing
West, and a large skylight over the master bedroom, so the overall light impact
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Tyson H. Dirksen

2447 Larkin Street, San Francisco, C.\ 94109
Tel 415.624.3206 1 Cell 650.339.3376
Fax 650.741,1562 = tvson(@d8development.com

is only minimally impacted. Lixhibit 3 has photos of this Southwest light well,
clerestories, and skylights.

The proposed Project also incorporates open railings on all decks, low-
sloped roofs, and fire-rated roofs to eliminate the need for parapet walls at the
property line, as recommended on page 16 of the RDG.

B. Solar panels: The solar panel positioning has yet to be finalized but the
sun study (Exhibit D) clearly shows that the proposed solar panel positioning
does not cause any extra shading to the DR Requester’s building.

C. Roof access: The roof access has been excluded from the current plans
as the Project Sponsor eliminated the original design for root deck on top of
the fifth story after the DR Requester raised concerns about privacy of their
master bedroom during the pre-application meeting,.

DD.  Excavation and soil stability: The proposed Project does not
necessitate 9 67 as the Project Sponsor indicated in an email to the planning
department back in January 11, 2012. The proposed Project only necessitates
two small areas of excavation approximately 6°. A majority of the new
foundation will be at the existing foundation grade or a couple of feet above or
below the existing grade.

SPONSOR RESPONSE TO QUESTION 2

Due to privacy concerns by the DR Requester during the Pre-
Application meeting, the Project Sponsor eliminated the roof deck on the sixth
story and also pulled back the rear decks from the North property line.

Due to concerns about the excavation and foundation work near the
North property line raised by Rahul Narang at the Pre-Application meeting, the
Project Sponsor altered the original floor plan and reduced ceiling heights to
reduce the necessary excavation work at the Notrth property line.

However, when the Project Sponsor approached Rahul Narang (the DR
Requester) on August 6, 2012 to set up a time to review the updated plan set, in
order to see if Rahul and Angela had any additional concetns before the Project
sponsor submitted the building application, Rahul told him that he did not
have time at the moment. Two weeks later when the Project Sponsor
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attempted again to set up a time to discuss the latest plans but, when he rang
Rahul answered the door, Rahul stated that he had just started to work from
home and did not have ume to meet. It was only 6 months later when the 311
Notification period was in affect that the DR Requester raised additional
concerns.

SPONSOR RESPONSE TO QUESTION 3

The Project Sponsor has always been open to input from his neighbors
and has pursued to come to an agreement with the DR Requester since late
February 25, 2013, when Rahul and Angela Narang shared their concerns about
the light impact and the excavation work at property line. The DR Requester
requested a legal “letter agreement” (Exhibit II) stating that the Project Sponsor
would: not build a roof deck on top of the 5t story; not build parapet at the
boundary line; would set back their solar panels and other necessary roof
mounted mechanical equipment so as not to further impact their light; and pay
for an existing conditions survey and any necessary shoring or underpinning
work at 2451-2453 Larkin St. The Project Sponsor and DR Requester have
come to an agteement on all major points except one that the Project Sponsor
would pay for any shoring or underpinning on 2451-2453 Larkin St. The
Project Sponsor has agreed to pay for any shoring or underpinning deemed
necessary by the Project’s design team (geotechnical and structural engineer),
but not when only the DR Requester’s structural enginecr deems the the
shoring or underpinning necessary and the Project’s design team does not. Still
trying to come to an agreement, the Project Sponsor offered to add the DR
Requester as an additionally insured for the Project’s Wrap-up Insurance
Policy; however this too was not sufficient for the DR Requester.

Lastly, the Project Sponsor feels that the DR Requestet’s structural
engineer will agree with the Project design team’s findings so he has requested
the Project’s structural and geotechnical engineer to continue designing the
project, although it has yet to be approved by the planning department. The
Project Sponsor hopes that there will be enough details and structural plans for
the DR Requester’s structural engineer to approve the design before the
planning commission hearing, and thus making the hearing unnecessary.
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veon H. Dirksen

2447 Larkin Strect, San Francisco, (A 94109
Tel 415.624.32006 : Cell 650.339.3376

Pax 650.741.1562 = tysoni@ d8development.com

CONCLUSION

In conclusion, the Project Sponsor has worked diligently to reach out to
all neighbors, neighborhood groups, and interested parties and has taken their
input into constderation when planning the proposed Project. The Project
Sponsor has also agreed to the Narang’s requests to help reduce the light
impact of the project and to pay for any shoring or underpinning work should
it be deemed necessary by the Project’s design team. However, the Project
Sponsor does not feel it is equitable to be required to pay for work that is not
deemed necessary by the Project’s design team, specifically the geotechnical or
structural engineer. As a sign of good faith, the Project Sponsor has even
offered to add the DR Requester as additionally insured on the Project’s Wrap-
up Insurance Policy, but this was not sufficient. Secing the Project Sponsor and
the DR Requester have not been able to come to an agreement, the Project
Sponsor requests that the Commission decline to take Discretdonary Review
and approve the Project as proposed.

Kind Regards,

Tyson H. Dirksen

LIST OF EXHIBITS

Exhibit A Neighborhood Compatibility Study
Exhibit B Project Plans and Renderings

Exhibit C Photos of 2451 Larkin

“xhibit D Light Study

Exhibit 2 Letter Agreement

Exhibit I¥ “mails with DR Requester Regarding

“Letter Agreement
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Ex\ieit A
Neighborhood Compatibility Analysis
2445-2449 Larkin St. San Francisco. CA 94109

Neighborhood Compatibility Analysis
2445-2449 Larkin St, San Francisco, CA 94109



Neighborhood Compatibility Analysis
2445-2449 Larkin St. San Francisco. CA 94109

SUMMARY TABLE
Number of Height Number of
Address Stories Garage (Approx) Units
2401-09 Larkin Street 3 Yes | 30+ 8
2415A-15 Larkin Street 2 | Yes 20+ 2
2417-23 Larkin Street 3 Yes 30+ 4
2425 Larkin Street 5 Yes 30+ 5
2433 Larkin Street 3 Yes 30+ 5
2439 Larkin Street 3 Yes | 40 7
2451-53 Larkin Street 3 Yes | 30+ 2
2459 Larkin Street 4 Yes 45 13
2400-02 Larkin Street 4 Yes 40 2
2406 Larkin Street 3 Yes 30 1
2412-14 Larkin Street 3 Yes 30+ 2
2420 Larkin Street 4 Yes 40 1
2424-28 Larkin Street 3 Yes 30+ 2
2440 Larkin Street 4 Yes 40 1
2442 Larkin Street 4 Yes 40 1
2448-50 Larkin Street 4 Yes 40+ 2
2460 Larkin Street 5 Yes 55 10

o




Neighborhood Compatibility Analysis
2445-2449 Larkin St. San Francisco. CA 94109
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Map of 2445-2449 Larkin Street
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Neighborhood Compatibility Analysis
2445-2449 Larkin St, San Francisco. CA 94109

Waest Side of Larkin Street
Photo taken from the ccrner of Larkin and Greenwich

East Side of Larkin Street

Photo taken from the corner of Larkin and Greenwich



Neighborhood Compatibility Analysis
2445-2449 Larkin St, San Francisco. CA 94109

2459 Larkin Street




Neighborhood Compatibility Analysis
2445-2449 Larkin St. San Francisco. CA 94109

2459 Larkin Street

Photo taken from Greenwich Street
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Neighborhood Compatibility Analysis
2445-2449 Larkin St. San Francisco. CA 94109

2451-53 Larkin Street

Adjacent property to the North



Neighborhood Compatibility Analysis
2445-2449 Larkin St, San Francisco. CA 94109

2445-49 Larkin Street

SUBJECT PROPERTY



Neighborhood Compatibility Analysis
2445-2449 Larkin St. San Francisco. CA 94109

2439 Larkin Street
Adjacent property to the South




Neighborhood Compatibility Analysis
2445-2449 Larkin St. San Francisco. CA 94109

2433 Larkin Street




Neighborhood Compatibility Analysis
2445-2449 Larkin St. Sar: Francisco. CA 94109
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2425 Larkin Street
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Neighborhood Compatibility Analysis
2445-2449 Larkir St, San Francisco. CA 94109
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2417-23 Larkin Street

11



Neighborhood Compatibility Analysis
2445-2449 Larkin St. San Francisco. CA 94109

2415A-15 Larkin Street




Neighborhood Compatibility Analysis
2445-2446 Larkin St. San Francisco. CA 94109

2401-09 Larkin Street
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Neighborhood Compatibility Analysis
2445-2449 Larkin St. San Francisco. CA 94109

2401-09 Larkin Street

Taken From Filbert Street
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Neighborhood Compatibility Analysis
2445-2449 Larkin St. San Francisco. CA 94109

2400-02 Larkin Street



Neighborhood Compatibility Analysis
2445-2449 Larkin St. San Francisco. CA 94109

2400-02 Larkin Street

Taken From Filbert Street
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Neighborhood Compatibility Analysis
2445-2449 Larkin St, San Francisco, CA 94109
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2406 Larkin Street
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Neighborhood Compatibility Analysis
2445-2449 Larkin St. San Francisco. CA 94109
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2412-14 Larkin Street
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Neighberhood Compatibility Analysis
2445-2449 Larkin St. San Francisco,. CA 94109
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2420 Larkin Street
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Neighborhood Compatibility Analysis
2445-2449 Larkin St. San Francisco. CA 94109

2424-28 Larkin Street




Neighborhood Compatibility Analysis
2445-2449 Larkin St, San Francisco, CA 94109

2430-32 Larkin Street




Neighborhood Compatibility Analysis
2445-2449 Larkin St. San Francisco, CA 94109

2440 Larkin Street




Neighborhood Compatibility Aralysis
2445-2449 Larkin St. San Francisco. CA 94109

2442 Larkin Street
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Neighborhood Compatibility Analysis
2445-2449 Larkin St. San Francisco, CA 94109

2448-50 Larkin Street




Neighborhood Compatibility Analysis
2445-2449 Larkin St. San Francisco, CA 94109

2460 Larkin Street
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EXHIBIT C

Tyson H. Dirksen

2447 Larkin Street, San Francisco, CA 94109
Tel 415.624.3206 =: Cell 650.339.3376

FFax 650.741.1562 =: tyson@d8development.com

View North Across 2451-2453 Larkin St to 2459 Larkin St

View Nosth Across 2451-2453 Larkin St to 2459 Larkin St



EXHIBIT C

Tyson H. Dirksen

2447 Larkin Street, San Francisco, CA 94109
Tel 415.624.3206 = Cell 650.339.3376

Fax 650.741.1562 :: tyson@d8development.com

View Norili Across 2451-2453 Larkin St to 2459 Larkin St
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EXHIBIT C

Tyson H. Dirksen

2447 Larkin Street, San Francisco, CA 94109

Tel 415.624.3206 :: Cell 650.339.3376

L ARKEN Fax 650.741.1562 :: tyson@d8development.com

View of 2451-2453 Larkin St’s Top Floor Sitting Room and Stairwell Roof
from 2445-2449 Larkin’s Roof
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View of 2451-53 Larkin St’s Stairwell Windows, Skylight at Upstairs
Landing, and Clerestory Window at Master Bedroom
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EXHIBIT C

Tyson H. Dirksen

2447 Larkin Street, San Francisco, CA 94109
Tel 415.624.3206 :: Cell 650.339.3376

Fax 650.741.1562 = tyson@d8development.com

LARKIN

i i1y

View of 2451-2453 Larkin St’s South-West Light Well which leads to
Master Bedroom, Stairs, and Master Bath
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EXHIBIT C

Tyson H. Dirksen

2447 Larkin Street, San IFrancisco, CA 94109
Tel 415.624.3206 :: Cell 650.339.3376

Fax 650.741.1562 :: tyson@d8development.com

2451-2453 Larkin St’s South West ight Well Off of Master Bedroom
Secondary Stairs and Master Bath with Clerestory Above

4

Two of Three Windows in Lght Well are Frosted
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EXHIBIT C

Tyson H. Dirksen

2447 Larkin Street, San Francisco, CA 94109
Tel 415.624.3206 = Cell 650.339.3376

Fax 650.741.1562 :: tyson@d8development.com

Frosted.Window
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EXHIBIT C

Tyson H. Dirksen

2447 Larkin Strcet, San Francisco, CA 94109

Tel 415.624.3206 :: Cell 650.339.3376

) Fax 650.741.1562 :: tyson@d8development.com

Clear Window that Off of Stairway
(Does Not Receive a lot of Direct Light Because Facing West with other Light Well Wall 3* Away)

Clerestory Window Above Light Well
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View of 2451-2453 Larkin St’s Skylight Above Mast

EXHIBIT C

=

Tyson H. Dirksen

2447 Larkin Street, San I'rancisco, CA 94109
Tel 415.624.3206 :: Cell 650.339.3376

Fax 650.741.1562 :: tyson(@d8dcvelopment.com

7
i

er Bedroom and

Clerestory Windows on South and West Side of Master Bedroom
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Exhibit D

2451-2453 Larkir: St
DR Requester

‘j 2445-2449
Larkin St
=

JUNE 21 AT 10 AM

- 2451-2453 Larkin St
DR Requester

™ 2445-2449
r— Larkin St
——
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JUNE 21 AT 12 PM




Tyson H. Dirksen

2447 Larkin Street, San Francisco, CA 94109
Tel 415.624.3206 = Cell 650.339.3376

Fax 650.741.1562 :: rysonf gmadl.com

Exhibit D

2451-2453 Larkin St
DR Requester

T
2445-2449
— Larkin St

1
<+

JUNE 21 AT 2 PM

2451-2453 Larkin St
DR Requester

2445-2449
Larkin St
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2447 Larkin Street, San Francisco, CA 94109
Tel 415.624.3206 :: Cell 650.339.3376

Fax 650.741.1562 = rysonfagmaileom

2451-2453 Larkin St
i DR Requestar

2445-2449
Larkin St

DECEMBER 21 AT 10 PM

2451-2453 Larkin St
R Requester

m—
2445-2449

L Larkin: St
1

DECEMBER 21 AT 12 PM



Tyson H. Dirksen

2447 Larkin Street, San Francisco, CA 94109
Tel 415.624.3206 :: Cell 650.339.3376

Fax 650.741.1562 :: iyson(@ gmail.com

Exhibit D

2451-2453 Larkin St
DR Requester

2445-2449

™= | arkin St

DECEMBER 21 AT 2 PM




EXHIBIT E
“LETTER AGREEMENT?”

May 16,2013

Rahul & Angela Narang
2451-2453 Larkin Street
San Francisco, CA 94109

Re: Proposed Development at 2445-2449 Larkin Street (the “Project”)

Dear Rahul & Angela:

This letter is to confirm our understanding and agreement concerning the Project, including our
commitment to make certain design changes to the Project, and you withdrawing your pending
request for discretionary review for the Project. This letter agreement shall be effective when
fully counter-signed by all parties, and is subject to the following conditions:

(1) We will name Rahul Narang and Angela Narang as additional insureds under the
Project's Wrap Insurance Policy, primary and excess.

(2) A copy of each of the Policies' Declaration's Pages and the Additional Insured
Certificates are issued to you as soon as available and prior to commencement of
earthwork related to the Project.

(3) A complete set of the excavation and foundation plan sheets, specifications and
geotechnical report for the Project are provided to you for peer review prior to us
submitting for building plan check at the City.

(4) All review of Project plans, specs, and documents shall be at your sole expense.

You have shown coricern about the design of our foundation and structural support for the
building on your property during excavation of the Project. While we believe that our design is
acceptable and meets all building codes, to help mitigate your risk and as a sign of good faith we
are willing to pay for an existing conditions survey of your building by a mutually agreed upon
licensed surveyor. The surveyor will obtain data points at the following times to determine
whether any material vertical movement of your building has occurred due solely to construction
of Project: 1) prior to mass excavation, 2) at completion of foundation form work, 3) and at
completion of foundation. Each survey report will be issued to you within seven (7) business
days of completion, unless there are unforeseen delays outside of the surveyor’s control.

Additionally, we will provide you with our draft proposed plans, specs, and reports related to the
Project’s earthwork and foundation activities for peer review. We will provide you with 5
business days to review the documents at which time reasonable concerns shall be provided to us
in writing by a local, qualified, and licensed struciural and/or geotechnical engineer(s)
(“Engineers”) with at least 10 years of experience working on comparable projects in San
Francisco. Given that we have engaged a highly reputable and experienced design and
engineering team, we am very hopeful that your Engineers will be supportive and appreciative of
our initial design. However, should your Engineers raise substantive concerns related to
potential and material performance issues with your building directly related to the earthwork



EXHIBIT E
“LETTER AGREEMENT?”

and foundation portion of our Project, our design team will consider addressing such concern in
good faith through the following process:

1) If our design team agrees with your Engineers’ recommendations, we will incorporate the
recommendations into our design and construction scope.

2) If our design team: disagrees with your Engineers’ recommendations, then our design
team will provide you with a written analysis including the requisite calculations and/or
building code citations, describing why the recommendations of your structural engineer

are unnecessary.

If the Project’s design team determines underpinning of your building is necessary, we agree to
pay for those construction costs, and you will cooperate with any necessary underpinning work
and permits, including any necessary authorizations or approvals required by the Building
Department. For the design of this underpinning, approximately 30 days prior to submittal for
building plar check, we will provide you with our draft proposed plans, specs, and reports for
peer review. We will provide you with 5 business days to review the documents at which time
reasonable concerns shall be provided to us in writing by your Engineers. Should your Engineers
raise substantive concerns related to potential and material performance issues with your
building directly related to the underpinning work, our design team will consider addressing such
concerns in good faith through the following process:

1) If our design team agrees with your Engineers’ recommendations, we will incorporate the
recommendations into our design and construction scope.

2) If our design team disagrees with your Engineers’ recommendations, then our design
team will meet and confer with your Engineers for the purpose of reaching a mutually
agreeable compromise.

3) Ifa mutually agreeable compromise cannot be reached at such meeting, then our design
team will provide you with a written analysis including the requisite calculations and/or
building code citations, describing why the recommendations of your structural engineer
are unnecessary.

4) Your Engineers will have 5 business days to issue its' own counter-opinion including its
requisite calculations and/or building code citations. Provided that your Engineers
provide the information required by the previous sentence, both opinions will then be
submitted to a mutually agreed upon third party engineer for a final binding
determination. Such 3™ party review shall be completed within 10 business days and the
cost for such 3" party engineering evaluation will be shared equally between the parties.

Understandably, we cannot agree in advance to make any changes that we believe are not
structurally relevant or necessary; however, we do agree to consider the comments made by your
engineer in good faith, with the ultimate goal of reasonably protecting your property from
material physical damage caused solely by excavation and foundatior: work related to our
Project. To be clear, we agree that the excavation and foundation plans will insure that your
property is protected from physical damage, and that the plans are designed and approved by a

2
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qualified and reputablc engincer. Furthermore, the City and County of San Francisco will need to
approve the plans.

To ensure that you and your property is so protected we agree to the following Indemnity Clause:
To the fullest extent permitted by law, The Larkin Street Residences LLC on its own behalf and
on behalf of its respective insurers and sureties, expressly agree to fully defend, indemnify and
hold Rahul Narang and Angela Narang karmless from and against all claims, losses, costs,
damages and attorneys’ fees, pertaining solely to (i) the design and/or performance of any
excavation, shoring, underpinning, foundation and structural support work of any kind, on or
incidental to the Project, and (ii) involving personal injury, death or property damage, including
the actual and complete loss of use of property resulting there from but not damage to the work
itself. Any loss of use shall be compensated at the rate of $200 per day. This duty to defend,
indemnify and hold harmless shall include all damages to the extent caused by any negligent act
or cmission, whether active or passive, excepting only when the indemnities are negligent or
their conduct is willful or defects in construction of the existing building.

Separately, you have also raised some concerr: about the construction of a roof deck on the sixth
level, the location of the proposed photovoltaic array on the sixth level roof, and any possible
parapets on the sixth level roof. We agree to not build a roof deck on the sixth level. We are also
willing to place the photovoltaic array or any parapets on the sixth level roof, except for the
curbs necessary for the flat roof drainage, far enough South on the Project’s roof in order to
minimize any extra shading than our proposed Project will already cast onto your property on
December 21st at 12PM.

In consideration for the above agreements, you expressly agree to (i) withdraw the pending
discretionary review application you filed with the San Francisco Planning Department within 1
business day of execution of this agreement, and (ii) with regards to the issues addressed in your
request for discretionary review, to not appeal or challenge the Project, including, without
limitation: (a) the current building application number 2012.09.04.8875, (b) the current building
permits relating to the Project, and/or (¢) any other existing permits, entitlements, or municipal
approvals for the Project. You also agree that this letter may be shown to the applicable
governmental agency to confirm that the discretionary review is being withdrawn. However, it is
also understood that should there be any material changes to the submitted plans (Schematic 41
dated 10/05/2012, including Revision 11/18/2012) for the Project after the date of this letter, you
will still have the right to review them (if such right is granted by local ordinance) and that the
above agreement does not affect any of your future rights to review or challenge same, in any
torum. For purposes of this letter, material changes are any significant changes (more than 5%)
to the above-grade building envelope’s mass and location, and that are not necessary due to field
conditions, clarifications, or corrections.

In the case of any dispute regarding the terms of this agreement, or any claimed breach of this
agreement, the parties agree to first proceed to Mediation thru either a mutually agreeable
Mediator or Mediation thru JAMS Sar Francisco office, costs to be split on a 50-50 basis. In the
event Mediation is not successful in resolving such dispute, the parties may proceed either by
Arbitration thru the AAA San Franciscc office, but only if both parties agree, or via legal action
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in the Superior Court of the City and County of San Francisco which shall have jurisdiction over
such disputes. In any such dispute, each party will bear their own attorney's fees and costs.

If the above terms are acceptable, then please sign this letter in the space indicated below to
confirm your agreement. Once fully signed and counter-signed, you will issue a letter noting:

"Please be advised, our Discretionary Review application dated is hereby
withdrawn. Thank you."

THE ABOVE TERMS ARE CONFIRMED AND AGREED TO:
THE LARKIN STREET RESIDENCES, LLC
By —

Name:

Title:
By: o

Name: Rahul Narang

By:

Name: Angela Narang

By:




Angela Chargois <angelachargois@gmail.com> May 17, 2013 7:33 PM

To: Tyson Dirksen <tyson@d8development.com:
Re: Revised doc

Hi Tvson,
Thanks for the emad and msering the new phrasmg.

Qe scenario that 1s sall not covered from the phrasing you mseried 15 1f your project design tzam derernumnes underpinming of our buddding is unnecessary, BUT our engineerng team determines it s

s why we had proposed the followmg in our onganal deafi:
"all excavanon, shormg, underpmnug, foundaron and structural support work ot any kind related o or necessiaied by the Project and as determumed below will be ar our sole expense”,
This has been a pomt of concern smcee we began this process and are hopg we can get resclution 6n this. Cnce we resolve this issue, the other changes to the agreement we proposc are;

Pg. 1, last paragraph - the 5 busmess davs review 15 2 htle shorr: we would hike 1o request 10 davs, You have also mserted new language that our engineer have certam expencnce. We pan on hivmg an
engincer with deep expenence, BUT the rerm "comparable projects in San Francisco™ 1@ somew hat ambiguous so we would hike to strike this phrasing

of use rate you added removed.

Pg. 3, Re: the Indemmire Chiuse, we would ike to have the per day lc

Dg, 3, third paragraph... please modify (as underhned) to read "vou will snll have the right to review them GEguclinght s ganed.or ynphed B Jogal oxdimapss) and” . We would also Like to remove the
phrase of “For purposes of tins letrer. material changes ase any significant changes (mere than 3%) to the abeve-grade building envelope’s mass and locaton, and that ace not necessary duc to field

conditions, clanficatons, or correchons”.

we are still avalable fo meer the evenmy of Sarurday the 25th or Memorual Day.

Should vou like to meet to chscuss these change

Nind regards.
Rahul and Angeh

LR Wrote

On May 16, 2013, ar 1:11 PM. Tyson Dirksen <4

{4 Rahuland \neel

U

s 10 ueed o do

oty Adduwantl the Projeet's de; v
I have mserted thar phasing mto the documete.

L OILYOUY PrOpe

20N QUL Prop

OF eorse, we plin o pay for all conspucuon work m order 1o tenovan: vur build
ser the need o undespim vour propern aca e date, we vill iake care of those consimcion e

houhd

uoderpimang vone burldmg. §Hewy

on costs. and v ou witl eoeperate with ans nece: underpinmng work and perms, including any

! ee 1o pay Lor those constrach

team determr

if the Project’s desig
necesenry asthanzaions G approy

iclaved omschedule by 2+ mionrhs,

clly as po
|

!

1T 4130243
T 0FLEA 35

6

v

avken_betiee_Agrecmen - 20133 10.dee

wrater

0 leng to respond. In rovewang the doe, there are few things we'd hke 10 tweak a bar, but the one major concern is that the phrise “"all
itated by the Project and as derevmimed below will be ar var sole expense” has been removed

L underpaning, fuundanon aud stmcnal support work of n kmd related 1o ot nece
i I if derned necessary through the process as outlmed mthe agreement.

and no comparable phrase

replaced 1 Thiz leaves ambngaity as 1o wether vouvall cover thes

ST

Are you agrecing o pay for the cost: of these thmps if deemed necessan ? 1 so, we'd kke o add shar back o the age

s b sad. there are sone other changes thar we can niske and retim o vou moa eevised doe, hut the major cancern awtined abeve should fiest be addressed.

scheddules over the nexe several davs, but weuld be happy w meer o discuss nestweek 3o are areand. We aven't gomyy our of wwn for the holdas. Sat cvening or all

e very busy

Unfurtunately, we hav

iy Manday are good fur us,

Regards,
Rahal and Ay

amngicolnubananinapeat com> wrone:

Chu May 12003, ar 245 PM, "Nacmg, Rafio?” =

Ty

Lets get back to him foright.

From: Angela Chargois [mailta:angelachargeis@graail.cam]
Sent: Tuesday, May 14, 2013 2:43 PM
To: Rahul; Narang, Rahul




Subject: Fwd: Revised doc

w

Forwarded me

e
Irom: Tyson Dirksen<g sou
Dater Tue, May 14,2003 at 213 PAI
Subject: Rer Revised doc

To: Angel Chargors <gipelaha

bl >

Fwanted to touch base ro make sure that you recewved the revived letter agreement list Mondar. Please let me know of yon have any queshons.

Regacds.

TR

138 Devetopment

relirhangies b su> wrote!

On Apr 23,2013, ar 12:04 PAL Angela Chmgos <

41 Trson. can you please send me the speaifics of the vowemail you left yesterday? | want to try and captize your thoughts m the next draft of the agreement. Thanke, Angela

On Tuae, Apr 9, 2013 ar 2:46 PN, Tyson Dirksen <@soniodides oo™ wrote:

Hi Rahul and Angela,

We dhd recesve the revised doc and apologze For the belated reply

We have been thmkmg  lot about your proposal but =6l do nat fee] comlortable with the structure of the peer review. As we previously stated, we have taken a lot of time to chose the Project ream
(stmctural engineer, geastechnical engineer, cvil enganeer, architect, building envelope consultant, water proofug consultant, erc) and don't feel comfortable allowmg another engineer have fnal say of
the Project’s foundanon 1= built We are comforrable having a your engincer complere a peer review and make recommendations /comments. The Project's team wall then

review these recommendations made by vour engecr and make justficanons for their final design decisions m good faith with the ultmate goal of protectng your property from any physical damage
caused by our work. Not to mention, any building plans have to be appraved by the $an Francizco deparoment of building inspection.

sie ime refining that Janguage unnt we come to terms on the peer review

There 1s some other linguage w the agreemant that 1s 100 bioad but I don't wanr to w:

Let me know your thoughts or maybe st 1s besr that we meet o1 person to discuss agam

Kmd regar




On Apr7, 2013, ar 422 PAL Angela Chargoss

I Tuson,

Just chechimg 1o secal vou have had ume o revew che revased doc thar was sent on Mazch 22 and of you had any comments/ thoughts about st thar vou wanted to share.

Regards,
Rahul and Angel

LT WOl

On Mar

2013, at 818 PAL Angela Chargors <g

s Tyson

Agan, sorny for the delay m gerung back to vou due to bemg out of rown

W e appreciate vour ofler to hst os as an addimonal msured nn vour nsurance policy. It does make us feel more comformble, so we have meorporated thar as well as a few other

modificanons as advised by our neyer

Please ke a look and let us know your thoughts and sf you bave any quesbans.

Regards,

Rahul and Angela

From: Angela Chargons <;
: Date: NMarch 12,2013 3:20:19 PN PD

Thavks Tyson.

Rahul met with the lawver today and he espects to hear back from him early next week. We'll be in touch.
¥ } 2 y

Kind regards,

Angela

On Nar 11,2013, ar 240 PAL, Trson Divksen <gyson (;E\j_bjl_(;__:],‘li__‘.ll‘,ﬁ_‘; 601> wrote.

1 Angela and Rahul,

Sorry for the delay but we have discussmg/researchmg your desired modificaron.

We have mken alor of ime 10 chose the project’s design team (shucrural engineer, geo technical engmeer, avil engineer, archirect, buldding envelope consuliant,
warer proofing consultant, etc) and fzel confident that your engineer and our project’s design team will concur on the construction means and merhods. Thus, we
agree to have the project’s design teams to consider the comnents made by your engincer wi good fairh, with the vlimare goal of protecing your property from

any physieal damage caused by our work. Howes

O My 14 2913, an 205 PAL Bysou Parksen < velopanntoam® wrows

Hi Angela,



[wanted (0 touch base tnmake sure that you recerved the vevised lerter agreement last Mondag. Please Jet me know f vou have any questions

Reyards,

D8 Development
2T i

th Tyson, can you please send me the specifies of the voscemail yau left yesterdayr | want to trv and capture vour thoughts m the next draft of the agreement. Thanks, Angela

OnTue, Apr9, 2013 at 246 PM, Tyson Duksen < smi@ 2l sl o™ wrote:

Hi Rahul and Angela,
We did recewve the revised doc and apologize for the belated reply:

We have been thaking a lot about your proposal but still do nor feel comfortable wath the structure of the peer review. As we previously stated, we have raken a lot of nme to chose the Project
. avil engmeer, architeet, building envelope consulant, water proofing consuliant, erc) and don't feel comfortable allowing another engneer have

team (stuctunal engmeer, geo-techmical engn
| fimal say of the Project’s foundation 1s bult. We are comfortable having a vour engineer complete a peer review and make recommendations/comments. The Project’s team will then
Lreview these recommendanons made by your engmecr and make justificanons for their final desygn decisions in good faith with the ulomare goal of protecrng your preperty from uny phusical damage caused by our work.

+ Nut 1o mennon. any buildig plans have o be approved by the San Francisen depatmenr of building mspeznon.
+ There i3 some other binguage w1 the agreement that w too broad but 1 don't want 1o waste ime refinung thar language unid we come 10 terms on the peer revew

Ler e ko prue thougha or mavbe r is besr that we meet in person to discuss agam

101> WIote:

i Tyson,

Just chiecking m o see if you have had nme to revies the revised doc that was sent on March 22 and of you had any comments/thoughts about 1t that you wanted to share.

Regards,
Rahul and Angela

On Mar 22,2613, ar 8:48 PA, Angela Chargors <angcls il UM wrote:

Hi Tyson.
Agau, sorry for the delay i getnng back 1o you due 1o bewng out of town.

We appreciaie vour offer 1o list us ag an addinonal msured on your msurauce pohiey: It does make us feel more comformable, so we have mcorporated that as well as a few other modificanous as
advised by our lawyer.

Pleasc take 2 Jook and lei us know your thaughts and 1f you bave ane questons.

Regards,

Rahul and Angeln

From: Angela Chargows <aupclachunons iy conn>
Date: March 12,2013 19 PM PDT
i To: Tyson Duksen < %

Thanks Tyson.
Rahul met with the lawyer today and he expecss to hear back from him cary next week. We'lt be m touch.

| Kund regavds,

Angela

I | ©nMar 11,2013 at 2640 PAL Tyson Dirksen <gysonfz > avToter

Hi Angela and Rahul,

Sorry for the delay but we have discussing/rescarching vour desired modification.




We have taken a lot of ume 13 chose the project's design team (structral engineer, geo-techmeal engineer, avil engineer, archutect. builldug envelope consuliant, water proofog consuluat,
etc) and fect confudent that your enguterr and our project’s design team will concur on the construction means and methods. Thus. we agree to have the project’s design reams 10 consudes

ical damage caused by our work, However, we feel mare confident allowing the project’s
profecred from danage, and that the plins aie designed and approved by

the comments made by your engmeer m good faidh, wirl the ulnnure goul of proreciy vour property fronany phys
the final decssioh oa how s buile, Lo be clear, we agree that the excavanon and shoring plans will insure thar your property is

eam m
a quahfied and repurable engineer.

1f rwould make you feel more comfortable, we would be appy to ist you as additional msuced on oue insurance prlicy.

Pleuse review revised lerrer agrecmenr and ler me know if you have ang turther quesnons/desiced modificarions

Kind regards,

t

\

<L - 20133, pdt>

i Tyson,

We've reviewed the lerter and one thing we see that needs to be modified s that yould pay the cost of shonng or underpmumug our foundaton only if deemed necessary by your design

feam.

We don't feel comformmble kaving the determunanon o shore/underpm onr foundaten solely s the hands of your desymn team. We would prefer sf your team would defer ro our engmear's
recommendation, and that you would cover the costs of that work if deemed necessary. So, how nnght we resolve this?

One solution may be o mclude an addinonal linguage thar sa s proper measures need to be taken to protect our foundation, which may include shoring or and your
team says that it =it then perhaps, ar your expense, a third cernbed/quahfied strucrmal engincer of our choosing could be called upon 10 make the fmal determnation. Open to any wdeas

's 1t ouc enguieer &

vou lve about how we might address this.
You'llalso need @ remove the references o us not filmg a DR snce 1t has been filed.
We were able to find a new lawyer and will be meetng lum to review the agreement on Tuesday. We'd Iike to brng any revisions to hus attention ar that meerng

Thanks,

Angela
On Mar 8, 2013, ar 1:50 PAL Tyson Dirksen <grsumigdddeveluymidateen™> wrote:

Just fimshed up revisions. See atached

D38 Development
245 ke

<Larkm Letter Agrecment - 2013.3 S.pdf>

On Mar 8, 2013, at 1:47 PAL Angela Chargoss <ange
ihTyson
Just checkimg in to see if you had sent the revised docr 1f s, it hasn't come through yet. If you haven't sent ir ver, when might we expect it so we can pass that fo on to a Twvyer?

Alzo, as discussed yesterday. we went ahead and filed the DR today {due to the March 10 deadhne) with the miention of yankimg 1t once we come 1o an agreement.

Regards,
Angela

;o Ongmal Message--—-

! From: Tyson Dirksen < prnigdl
i Date Thu, 7 Mar 2013 19:56:08
ilor Angela uchich 2 1l
i Subject: Re: My email address

GO

' Lets try 1t again,

[ Regards,

i




Tyson Diksen

; D8 Development

2447 Larkin Street

San Franetsco, CA 94109

i EEAERC N
Cr 2!

Ry oD

L rs ugdaddl cedopei gragin

41 0AC

Gn Mar 7. 2013, a0 7:41 PN, Angela <zngulachacan

bl i > wrotel
i > HiTson,

J > 1 dhidn't recenve anytlimg from you today so [ wanted to make sure vou had my email address m email rather than just texr.
t E
| i>

> Regavds,

i | = Angela

<Larkin_Letter_Agrecment_-_Reviston_3-22-13.doc>
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